sum deposited, except in cases where the bond furnished is that of a surety company authorized to do business in the state and, in such cases, the amount of bond shall be equal to the estimated sum to be deposited, to be approved by the board and filed in the office of the auditor of the county wherein the school district may be situated. It thereupon may require the treasurer to deposit all, or any part of, the school district's money in such bank provided that when the bank designated is a member of the federal deposit insurance corporation such designation may be made in an amount not exceeding \$10,000 in common and in independent or consolidated school districts without the execution of any bond. Such designation shall be in writing and set forth all the terms and conditions upon which the deposits are made, be signed by the chairman and clerk or president and clerk, as the case may be, and filed with the clerk. Thereupon such bank shall become a legal depository for school district money and thereafter the school district treasurer shall deposit such school district money therein as he shall be required from time to time by such school district governing board.

Approved March 5, 1953.

CHAPTER 86-H. F. No. 646

An act relating to the issuance of off sale intoxicating liquor licenses in certain cities of the third class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 340.11, Subdivision 11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 340.11, Subdivision 11, is amended to read:

Subd. 11 In cities of the first class not more than one "Off sale" license shall be granted for every 5,000 inhabitants in any such city. Notwithstanding this limitation, any city of the first class in which "Off sale" licenses have heretofore been issued upon an estimated population computed on the increase in population in said city between the federal census of 1920 and the federal census of 1930, or where the 1940 federal census shows a decrease from the 1930 census and as a result of such computation "Off sale" licenses have been issued in excess of one for every 5,000 inhabitants as determined by the federal census of 1940, said city of the first class may continue to issue the number of "Off sale" licenses which said city issued for 1940. In such cities, such licenses shall be issued only to proprietors of drug stores, general food stores, and exclusive liquor stores. In all other cities, villages and boroughs the num-

ber of "Off sale" licenses to be issued therein shall be determined by the local governing body. In all cities, villages and boroughs other than cities of the first class "Off sale" licenses shall be issued only to the proprietors of drug stores and exclusive liquor stores. In the event cities of the fourth class. villages, and boroughs, whose population was less than 10,000 inhabitants prior to 1950, increase in population according to the official Federal Census for 1950 beyond 10,000 inhabitants. such municipalities may nevertheless continue to issue "Off sale" and "On sale" licenses in combinations authorized prior to such increase in population. In any city, village, or borough of less than 1,000 population "Off sale" licenses may be issued to "On sale" licenses. In any village containing less than 500 inhabitants, according to the 1930 federal census, which is situated in a county having an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$12,000,000 nor more than \$15,000,000 and having a population, according to the 1930 federal census, of not less than 29,000 nor more than 30,000 and containing not less than 16, nor more than 17, full and fractional congressional townships, not more than two "Off sale" licenses may be issued therein.

Approved March 5, 1953.

CHAPTER 87-S. F. No. 33

An act relating to primary elections; authorizing use of deceased husband's full name by widow filing for public office; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 202.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 202.04, is amended to read:

202.04 Elections, married women as candidates. Any married woman including a widow who may hereafter file as a candidate for any public office under the laws of this state may use the prefix "Mrs." and the full name of her husband or, in the case of a widow who has not remarried, her deceased husband, or the initials of her husband's or, in the case of a widow who has not remarried, her deceased husband's given name, in stating her own name on her affidavit of candidacy; and the proper state, county or municipal official in the preparation of the official ballot shall use such name as written on the affidavit of candidacy, in designating such candidate on the ballot.

Approved March 6, 1953.